the word "any" and by deleting the words "comprising two roods thirty-nine perches or thereabouts and particularly described in Schedule (16) to the *Hobart Corporation Act* 1929,".

Leasing of recreation reserves.

- Section three hundred and fourteen of the Principal Act is amended by adding at the end thereof the following new subsection—
- "(9) The Council may permit the erection of a War Memorial Hall in the Haldane Reserve, Lenah Valley, upon such terms and conditions as it may think fit.".

Powers in respect of other property.

- **9** Section three hundred and forty-eight of the Principal Act is hereby amended by inserting at the end of subsection (2) the words "except the land described in Part XXVIII. of the seventh schedule".
- General 10 Section three hundred and ninety-three of the Principal powers to make by-laws. Act is amended—
 - (a) by inserting after division (n) of paragraph I. of subsection (2) thereof the following new division (o)—
 - "(o) The cases and the manner in which cattle, sheep and pigs shall be taken or conveyed through the central and inner areas of the city; and
 - (b) by inserting after division (k) of paragraph II. of subsection (2) thereof the following new division (l)—
 - "(l) The use within the city of any caravan or other vehicle as a place of habitation with power to prohibit such use in any particular case or class of cases:".

LAUNCESTON CORPORATION.

No. 63 of 1949.

AN ACT to amend the Launceston Corporation Act 1941. [20 December, 1949.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

- 1—(1) This Act may be cited as the Launceston Corpora-Short title tion Act 1949.
- (2) The Launceston Corporation Act 1941*, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.
- **2** Section sixteen of the Principal Act is amended by Mayor to omitting from subsection (1) thereof the words "the be elected annually. Saturday next after".
 - 3 Section nineteen of the Principal Act is amended—

Remuneration of Mayor.

- (a) by omitting therefrom the words "six hundred" and substituting therefor the words "seven hundred and fifty"; and
- (b) by omitting therefrom the words "as the Council may determine" and substituting therefor the words "as may be determined at the time of the election of the Mayor in accordance with the rules contained in the third schedule".
- **4** Section ninety of the Principal Act is amended by Municipal omitting subsection (3) thereof and substituting therefor the Fund. following subsection:—
- "(3) No part of such moneys shall be drawn out of such Bank except by an order signed by not less than two persons authorised in that behalf by the council by resolution, and no person shall be so authorised who is not an alderman or an officer of the Corporation.".
- **5** Section one hundred and twenty-three of the Principal Owner to give Act is amended by inserting after the words "purchase change of money" the words ", and in the case of a letting or lease the occupancy or amount of rent to be received periodically".
- **6** Section one hundred and seventy-two of the Principal Construction Act is amended by omitting subsection (3) thereof and private substituting therefor the following subsection:—
- "(3) Where such street is constructed by the owner the owner shall—
 - I. Show to the city engineer, when required, all contracts and other documents relating to the construction of such street:
 - II. Furnish to the city engineer full particulars of all arrangements made in relation to the construction, and construct such street in accordance with the plans, sections, and designs, as submitted to and approved by the Council: and
 - III. Pay to the council a fee for supervision equal to four pounds per centum of the total cost of construction, up to one thousand five hundred pounds,

^{* 4 &}amp; 5 Geo. VI. No. 91, as amended by 6 Geo. VI. Nos. 52 and 69, 7 Geo. VI. No. 14, 8 & 9 Geo. VI. No. 55, 10 Geo. VI. No. 50, and 11 & 12 Geo. VI. No. 89. See also 7 & 8 Geo. VI. Nos. 77 and 78.

and on any additional cost above the said one thousand five hundred pounds, three pounds per centum, except where a person is employed by the owner to carry out the supervision and his qualifications are approved by the Council,

and every person concerned in the construction of such streets shall be competent in the opinion of the council to perform the work for which he is engaged and shall obey the lawful orders of the city engineer.".

- **7** Section one hundred and eighty-three of the Principal pave 100tway not previously Act is amended—
 - (a) by omitting subsection (2) thereof;
 - (b) by omitting the numeral "(3)" at the commencement of subsection (3) and substituting therefor the numeral "(2)"; and by omitting all the words after the word "same" in subsection (3) to the end of that subsection;
 - (c) by omitting subsection (4);
 - (d) by omitting the numeral "(5)" at the commencement of subsection (5) and substituting therefor the numeral "(3)"; and
 - (e) by omitting the numeral "(6)" at the commencement of subsection (6) and substituting therefor the numeral "(4)".

Stoppage of supply allowed in certain cases.

- **8** Section one hundred and ninety-six of the Principal Act is amended by adding at the end thereof the following new subsections:-
- "(2) The council may, by resolution, prohibit the use of water in the city or any part or parts thereof for such period or during such part of each day, and either generally or for such purposes, as the council may determine.
- (3) No person shall use any water in contravention of a resolution of the council made under subsection (2) of this section:

Penalty: Ten pounds.

(4) In any proceedings under subsection (3) of this section the averment of the complainant in the complaint that a resolution has been made under subsection (2) of this section shall be prima facie proof of the making of such resolution and of the contents thereof.".

Fees to be payable.

- **9** Section two hundred and fifty-seven of the Principal Act is amended-
 - (a) by omitting from subsection (1) thereof the words "with the approval of the Governor", after the word "council"; and

- (b) by omitting paragraph III. of subsection (1A) thereof.
- **10** Section three hundred and forty-six of the Principal General powers to Act is amended by inserting in paragraph (f) of subsection make by-laws. (2), after the word "on", the words "prescribing fees to be paid in respect of any licences which may be issued therefor;".

11 The Principal Act is amended—

(a) by omitting from paragraph I. of the third Mayor and schedule the word "noon" and substituting thorofor the word " it is not substituting the major. therefor the words "at five o'clock in the afternoon" and by omitting from that paragraph the words "the Saturday following"; and

Rules for the

- (b) by inserting after paragraph IV. of the third schedule the following paragraph:-
 - "IV.A. The aldermen shall then determine the salary or allowance to be paid to the Mayor out of the municipal fund for his services during the forthcoming year:".
- 12 The Principal Act is amended by omitting from the Purposes for. third column of the fifth schedule the numerals "£300,000" and limits within, which and substituting therefor the numerals "£450,000".

EGG LAGOON DRAINAGE.

No. 64 of 1949.

AN ACT to provide for the execution and carrying out of certain drainage works at Egg Lagoon in the Municipality of King Island; for the constitution of a drainage trust to maintain and control the said works and certain other drainage works; for relieving the State from any liability for or in relation to the construction, maintenance, management, operation, or control of the said works; and for matters incidental thereto. [20 December, 1949.]